INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

BS101LE
s & e

MODEL INFORMATION
BS101LE
WATTAGE 30w, 50w
VOLTAGE 120-277V or 347V, 50/60Hz
WET LOCATION YES
OPERATION AC ONLY/0-10V DIMMING
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE | 20°C to 40°C
WEIGHT 9 Ibs
DIMENSION 495" LX4.7°WX34”H
. 49.75in ,
fE [1264 mm|
LO(:S g L | \ \ 4.7in
{E [902 mm] | ‘ ‘ [119 mm]
LS & g 25 &8 an
Parts come separately in a bag.
(851200000)
CAUTION! ALWAYS MAKE SURE THE POWER IS TURNED OFF before
starting installation.
IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

When using electrical equipment, basic safety precautions should always be followed including the following:

READ AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.

1. CAUTION! ALWAYS MAKE SURE THE POWER IS TURNED OFF before starting installation.

2. Measure, locate fixture’s position, and mark locations for the brackets.

3. Secure brackets to ceiling as shown below. (HARDWARE BY OTHERS)

4. Wiring fixture to power supply, shall be performed by a certified electrician, and wired in a manner that
complies with all local and national electrical codes, as well as the manufacture’s wiring diagram.

5. Proper replacement of a part removed for user maintenance.

WARNING A\

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS!

No userserviceabl e pa rts. Refer servicetoa qualified service
tech nician. Read instructions prior to installing and/ or o pe rating
thisdevice. | nstallation should be performe dbyal icensed
elec trician/installe rina cc ordanc e withlocal c odes .

BeLuce Canada Inc., 3900 14th Avenue, Unit 1, Markham, ON L3R 4R3 P: (905) 948-9500 F: (905) 948-8673



TYPICAL INSTALLATION

CEILING (CEILING’S STRUCTURE
SHALL BE ADEQUATE TO SUPPORT
J-BOX (BY OTHERS) SURFACE MOUNTING CLIP THE WEIGHT OF FIXTURE)

MOUNTING HARDWARE
, (BY OTHERS)

CANOPY KIT
(BY OTHERS)

18/3 OR 18/5
POWER CORD
(BY OTHERS)

DIMMING WIRING DIAGRAM

0-10V dimming wires must be run from a different conduit out of the J-box.

AC LEADS
BLACK...... (HOT)

0-10V LEAD / DALI
PURPLE......(DIM +)

PINK........ (DIM -) WHITE........ (NEUTRAL)
GREEN...... (GROUND)
NOTE: Optional 3-conductor cord available.
(contact factory)
STANDARD INSTALLATION

1. Remove lens enclosure.
2. Squeeze clips to release lock & remove electrical assembly.

NOTE: DO NOT JOIN CONVERTER CONNECTOR UNTIL THE IN-
STALLATION IS COMPLETE AND AC POWER IS SUPPLIED
TO THE EMERGENCY DRIVER.
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TYPICAL INSTALLATION

3. Install cord using provided cord grip as shown below.

4. Connect wires accordingly to the orange terminal connector (black-black; Cord grip nut
white-white; green-green) by pushing the wires into the terminal as shown. 0-ring \
Cord grip\w
Cord (by others) /’w
BLACK (HOT)

WHITE (NEUTRAL)

GREEN (GROUND)

Snap the clips
into position.

Push this portion of the clips hori-
zontally toward the housing to lock
the clip in place.

Hook the clip onto

the lens.
\
A/C CABLE (AC)
s ‘i A/C Cable
[ ——| ~ = = - =7 Cable Glider
== = = =+

Surface
Mounting

1. Attach cable glider to surface mounting clip using provided lock nut as Clip

shown.
2. Snap assembly onto mounting bracket on the housing. Lock-Nut

w

Thread A/C Cable through the cable glider as shown.
4.  Push top sleeve of cable glider to release lock and adjust level.
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MOUNTING

CHAIN (CH)
35.1” (BS101) Chain
Clip
}
_l Hole for Clip
o = = =il
yi=—=C: = = =7
Surface
Mounting
Cli
1. Insert the hook clip through the loop of the chain. P
2. Attach hook clip onto the holes on the top of the
mounting bracket above the housing as shown.
JUNCTION MOUNT (JM)
L ;!L % i 1 Mounting Clip 4” Oct. J-box
% =i E E =} % (by others)
Mounting. Hardware
(by others) —
1. Attach the Mounting Clips to the ceiling as shown. Gasket
2. Do the wire connections to the J-Box.
3. Snap the fixture onto the Mounting Clips on the wall/ceiling. Y
PIVOT MOUNT (PM)
Hardware
Socket Head ,~ (by others)
Screw ¢
T =i T T 1A Hex Head
%EE = = =7 Screw
Pivot
Bracket
. Surface
1. Attach the pivot bracket together as shown. Mounting
2. Attach the assembly to the surface mounting clip as shown. Clip
3. Mount the assembly to the desire location on wall/ceiling. Washer
4.  Snap the fixture onto the pivot brackets on the wall/ceiling. Hex Nut
PENDANT (SINGLE) (SPK)
Single Pendant Mtg. Stem
[l Bracket

1. Attach Mounting Clips to Single Pendant Mounting Bracket.

2. Attach Single Pendant Mounting Bracket Assembly to Stem.

3. Snap fixture onto Mounting Clips on Single Pendant Mount-
ing Bracket.

Lock-Nut
Power Cord Bushing

Mounting
Clip

—_

— .
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MOUNTING

Stem
L Y— B jm = ﬂ =7 Stem Adaptor
== = = =
Stem Adaptor
Cap
1. Attach the stem adaptor cap to the surface mounting clip
using provided lock nut as shown. mﬁ;
2. Snap the assembly to the mounting bracket on the housing. Clip 9
3. Attach stem adaptor & stem to the stem end cap.
Lock-Nut
QUICK MOUNTING PLATE (QMP)
Quick
Mounting
. 1 =n B0 . Plate 4 0ct. J-box
=r T T = (by others)
o = = | —— Mtg. Hardware (by
== = = =1 others)
Quick Mtg. PIt.
. . - w/Mtg. Clip
1. Attachthe Quick Mounting Plate assembly to the J-box & ceiling as shown.
2. Do the wire connections to the J-Box.
3. Snap the fixture onto the Quick Mounting Plate assembly on the wall/ceil- Gasket
ing.
%‘%M " N—
Aviation Cable Canopy Aviation Cable Canopy Pendant Canopy As- Pendant Canopy As-
Assembly w/ Feed Assembly w/ Non Feed sembly sembly Tab
(fixed) (Swivel)
©) O g
9 {1oT %
—

NOTE:  Twist the canopy for the
tab to engage with slotted
hole on canopy

1 a
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NOTICE DE MONTAGE

BS101LE

= @ e6 x5

INFORMATION SUR LE MODELE

BS101LE
PUISSANCE 30W, 50W
ENTREE 120V c.a. 2277 Vc.a.
ou 347V c.a., 50/60Hz
MOUILLE oul
FONCTIONNEMENT C.A. SEULEMENT/0-10V GRADATION
TEMPERATURE DE FONCT. 20°C 4 40°C
POIDS 9 lbs
DIMENSION 495" LX4.7"WX3.4”H
. 49,75 po |
. [ 1264 mm |
2 £ , 35,5 po , 47 po
“’E [ 902mm | | ‘ ‘ [119mm ]

L3 ! == &8

Les pieces sont emballées séparément dans
un sac.

MISE EN GARDE : TOUJOURS S’ASSURER DE COUPER LE COURANT

IMESURES DE PROTECTION IMPORTANTES ELECTRIQUE avant d’entreprendre I'installation.

Toujours prendre les précautions d’usage pour employer un équipement électrique, notamment les mesures suivantes :
VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT ET OBSERVER TOUTES LES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

1. MISE EN GARDE : TOUJOURS S’ASSURER DE COUPER LE COURANT ELECTRIQUE avant d’entreprendre I'installation.

2. Mesurer, déterminer la position de I'appareil et marquer les emplacements pour les supports.

3. Fixer les supports au plafond comme illustré ci-dessous. (QUINCAILLERIE PAR D’AUTRES)

4. Le raccordement électrique de I'appareil a I’alimentation doit étre effectué par un électricien qualifié et étre conforme a tous les codes élec-
triques locaux et nationaux, ainsi qu’au schéma de cablage du fabricant.

5. Remplacement approprié d’une piéce enlevée pour I'entretien effectué par I'utilisateur

VEUILLEZ CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS ! AVERTISSEMENT A

Aucune piece susceptible d’étre réparée par I'usager. Référer le service a un
technicien qualifié. Lire les instructions avant I'installation ou I'utilisation de ce ’
dispositif. Linstallation doit étre effectuée par un électricien ou installateur qualifié
conformément aux codes locaux.
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INSTALLATION TYPIQUE

PLAFOND (LA STRUCTURE DU PLAFOND
L’AGRAFE DE MONTAGE EN DOIT POUVOIR SUPPORTER LE POIDS DE
BOITE DE JONCTION SURFACE LAPPAREIL)

(PAR D’AUTRES)

QUINCAILLERIE DE MONTAGE
(PAR D’AUTRES)

KIT PAVILLON DE
RECOUVREMENT
(PAR D’AUTRES)

~18/30U18/5
CABLE D’AERONEFF (PAR
D’AUTRES)

SCHEMA DE CABLAGE AVEC GRADATION

Les fils de gradation O - 10 V doivent étre acheminés par un conduit séparé depuis la boite de jonction.

Fils de la gradation (0-10 V)
Violet (phase)
Rose (négatif)

Fils du C.A.
Noir (phase)
Blanc (neutre)
Vert (terre)

Pour les appareils sans gradation, un cordon a 3 fils est d//b/e (sur demande).

INSTALLATION STANDARD

1. Retirer le boitier de la lentille.
2. Serrer les agrafes pour dégager et retirer I'assemblage électrique.

NOTE: NE PAS JOINDRE LE CONNECTEUR DU CONVERTISSEUR
AVANT QUE LINSTALLATION SOIT ACHEVEE ET QUE
L’ALIMENTATION EN C.A. SOIT FOURNIE AU PILOTE DE
SECOURS.
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INSTALLATION TYPIQUE

3. !nstallfzr ]e cordon électrique a I'aide de la bride de cordon fournie comme Ecrou 2 bride de cordon
illustré ci-dessous.

4. Effectuer le raccordement des fils a la borne d’extrémité orange (noir-noir, 0-ring \
blanc-blanc, vert-vert) en poussant les fils dans la borne comme indiqué. i ’
Bride de cordon
CORDON (PAR D’AUTRES)

NOIR (PHASE)

BLANC (NEUTRE)

VERT (TERRE)

Fixer I'agrafe Pousser horizontalement cette
en position. portion des agrafes vers le boitier
afin de bloquer en position.
Accrocher
I'agrafe sur la
lentille.
~
CABLE D’AERONEF (AC)
B ‘i CABLE C.A.
COULISSEAU
oFF = = = =! — = 2 POUR CABLE
\ —{/
L’AGRAFE DE
] ] o . MONTAGE EN
1. Fixer le coulisseau pour cable a 'agrafe de montage en surface a SURFACE
I'aide de I'écrou de blocage fourni, comme illustré. ]
2. Fixer 'assemblage dans le support de montage sur le boitier. 'ECL%%‘;\(E:

w

Acheminer le cable c.a. par le coulisseau comme illustré.
4. Appuyer sur la partie supérieure du coulisseau pour dégager le cable et
ajuster le niveau.

BeLuce Canada Inc., 3900 14th Avenue, Unit 1, Markham, ON L3R 4R3 P: (905) 948-9500 F: (905) 948-8673



MONTAGE

MONTAGE SUSPENDU SUR CHAINE (CH)

35.1 po (BS101)

i

CABLE
CLIP

TROU POUR

q\l = T | jmm| .";ﬂ. L'AGRAFE
N=——i = = 5
L’AGRAFE DE
MONTAGE EN
1. Insérer I'agrafe d’accrochage a travers le maillon de la chaine. SURFACE
2. Fixer I'agrafe d’accrochage dans les trous sur le dessus du support de
montage du dessus du boitier comme illustré.
L’AGRAFE DE BOITE DE JONCTION
N MONTAGE 0CT. 4 PO
: 1 — 1 1 (PAR D’AUTRES)
QUINCAILLERIE DE MON-
TAGE (PAR D’AUTRES)
1. Fixer les agrafes de montage au plafond comme illustré.
N " - GARNITURE
2.  Effectuer le raccordement a la boite de jonction. D’ETANCHEITE
3. Fixer I'appareil sur les agrafes de montage au mur/plafond.
17T
MONTAGE SUR PIVOT (PM)
QUINCAILLERIE
= (PAR D’AUTRES)
VIS ATETE
CREUSE~_ €
%‘E—g = = ;. VIS ATETE
t 5 =5 HEXAGONALE
) ) ) ) PIVOTANT
1. Fixer au support pivotant comme illustre.
2. Fixer lassemblage a I'agrafe de montage en surface comme illustré. L'AGRAFE DE MONTAGE
3. Installer 'assemblage a I'endroit voulu sur le mur/plafond. EN SURRAGE
4.  Fixer I'appareil sur les supports pivotants au mur/plafond. WASHER
ECROU
HEXAGONAL
MONTAGE SUR TIGE SIMPLE (SPK)
SUPPORT DE
MONTAGE EN Stem
i SUSPENSION SIMPLE ,
! Y ECROU DE
%’] 2! 2! H FICHE DU CORDON BLOCAGE
= = = ELECTRIQUE
) o L’AGRAFE DE
1. Fixer les agrafes de montage au support de montage en suspension simple. MONTAGE

Fixer I'assemblage du support de montage en suspension simple a la tige.
Fixer I'appareil sur les agrafes de montages sur le support de montage en
suspension simple.

—

— .
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MONTAGE

MONTAGE SUR TIGE DOUBLE (DPK)

TIGE
o = = = ?%/—I\EPTATEUR DE
y=—C = = =

AU CAPUCHON

DE LATIGE

1. Fixer le capuchon adaptateur de tige a I'agrafe de montage en
surface a I'aide de I’écrou de blocage fourni, comme illustré.

2. Fixer 'assemblage au support de montage sur le boitier.

3. Fixer 'adaptateur de tige et la tige au capuchon de la tige.

MONTAGE EN
SURFACE

CONTRE-
ECROU
PLAQUE DE MONTAGE RAPIDE
A AE BOITE DE JONCTION OCT,
B3 — P 4 PO (PAR D’AUTRES)
= — g — QUINCAILLERIE DE
o= = £ = MONTAGE
(PAR D’AUTRES)
PLAQUE DE MONTAGE
RAPIDE AVEC L’AGRAFE

1. Fixer 'assemblage plaque de montage rapide a la boite de jonction et au

plafond comme illustré.
2. Effectuer le raccordement électrique a la boite de jonction. D,Eﬁf\w\éﬂg%
3. Fixer I'appareil sur 'assemblage plaque de montage rapide, au mur/pla-

fond.
%‘%M " N—

Cable d’aéronef avec Cable d’aéronef avec Montage du pavillon Montage du pavillon
pavillon de suspension pavillon de suspension (fixe) (monture pivotante) languette
alimentation sans alimentation
ol [o S (1o %
= S s, d ]
— d iI
‘ NOTE:  Tourner le pavillon pour
que la languette s’engage
dans I'encoche sur le
. 1 pavillon.

encoche
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